ORDINANCE NO. 551

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 492 RELATING TO THE EXTENSIONS OF SEWER AND WATER MAINS; AND PROVIDING FOR THE REFUNDING OF COSTS.

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1 of Ordinance No. 492 entitled "AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE EXTENSIONS OF SEWER AND WATER MAINS; AND PROVIDING FOR THE REFUNDING OF COSTS" enacted by the Canby City Council October 2, 1967, is hereby amended to provide as follows:

> "Section 1: If any person agrees to pay the costs of extending a sewer or water main or lateral line to serve his property, and the extension of such line would be adjacent to property other than his own so that sewer or water service for either commercial, industrial or domestic use is provided for such other property without further extension of the line, the City of Canby shall require the owners of the other property, prior to providing sewer or water service to such other property, to refund to the person required to pay the costs of extending the sewer or water line a prorata portion of the costs of the extension. Said sewer or water mains or lines shall be extended to a point being the further most point of said person's property making agreement for such extension. The right of the City to require such refund shall not continue for more than ten (10) years after the date of installation of the extension of the sewer or water line. The amount to be refunded shall be determined by the Canby City Council, and such determination shall be final."

Passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Canby City Council held on the 6th day of March, 1972; ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby for a period of two (2) full calendar weeks as provided by the Canby City Charter, and to come up for final reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on Monday, the 3rd day of April, 1972, at 8:00 o'clock p.m., Pacific Standard Time, at the Canby City Hall.

ATTEST:

CARL A. BRAMAN Mayor

Passed on second and final reading of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof held on the 3rd day of April, 1972, by the following vote: Yeas . Nays O. Approved by the Mayor for the City of Canby this 3rd day of

April, 1972.

ATTEST

RICHARDSON - City Recorder

CARL A. BRAMAN - Mayor

hadt Ī. R. RICHARDSON - City Recorder

ORDINANCE NO. 551